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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
’ TERM
Plaintiff '

v. NO. o - ©Of— D

. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CARL L. STATES
3 RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

~ Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are wamed that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982

JAN 02 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

File #: 84479



File #: 84479

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORECE A LIEN ON REAL
ESTATE.



Plaintiff is

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

CARL L. STATES
3RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 03/23/2001 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 2001, Page 4480

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 08/01/2003 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 84479



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $29,521.97
Interest 1,182.18
07/01/2003 through 12/30/2003
{Per Diem $6.46)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 61.28
03/23/2001 to 12/30/2003
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 32,565.43
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 13.72
Subtotal § 1372
TOTAL § 32,579.15
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has’have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgage premises is not the
principal residence of Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 32,579.15, together with interest from 12/30/2003 at the rate of $6.46 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

FEDERMAN AND ?LAI\L LLP |

. | ) 4 :i
By: mwi S.Hallinan

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attomeys for Plaintiff

File #: 84479
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VERIFICATION

MIKE VESTAL hereby states that he is VICE PRESIDENT of COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS, INC. mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, .that he is authorized to take
this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

MAADV Aot

DATE: \'L\W(DO)
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

;
4 MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. Sheriff Docket # 15006

. VS. 04-01-CD
STATES, CARL L.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW FEBRUARY 11,2004 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BALIWICK [ RETURN THE
WITHIN COMPLAINTS IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO CARL L.

STATES, DEFENDANT. DEPUTY STATES THAT CORRECT ADDRESS FOR DEFENDANT IS
3 RD#2 ASH LANE, FRENCHVILLE, PA.

Return Costs

Cost Description
53.00 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 321822

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

1" Day Of %ﬁ)m il
—MW%@ ! e
Prothonotary Chester A. Hawkins
My Commission Expires

1st Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff
Cleartield Co., Clearfield, PA

V4

i}LED

3100
FEB 12 2004

William A, Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 12248 B
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., 1d. No. 62695 :
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 A CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102 :
: TERM

Plaintiff A

V. . NO. O L'y O‘ ,C }:
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CARL L. STATES :
3RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

_ YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

1 NSICBY 2ty s 1o be a true (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982

fr‘ ‘etv.l;;je_:i «ey of s original
g Toeni i s case.,
JAN 07 2004
Attest; /ggn /ﬂ
. Protrionotany
Clerk of COL);'/T.S

File#: 84479
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File #: 84479

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF; _
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR

‘OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL

WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORECE A LIEN ON REAL
ESTATE.
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Plaintiff is

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

* The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

CARL L. STATES
3RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

who is/ate the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinaftér described.

On 03/23/2001 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 2001, Page 4480

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 08/01/2003 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and-all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith. '

File #: 84479



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $29,521.97
Interest 1,182.18
07/01/2003 through 12/30/2003
(Per Diem $6.46)
Attomey’s Fees 1,250.00
Curnulative Late Charges 61.28
03/23/2001 to 12/30/2003
Cost of Suit and Title Search ' $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 32,565.43
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit : 13.72
Subtotal $ 1372
TOTAL $ 32,579.15
7. The attomey's fees sct forth above are in conformity with the rmortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attomney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or ah authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assmtance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgage premises is not the
principal residence of Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 32,579.15, together with interest from 12/30/2003 at the rate of $6.46 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

FEDE AN AND ?LAN LLP |

By: mml S.‘Hallinan

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 84479
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VERIFICATION -

MIKE VESTAL hereby states that he ‘is VICE PRESIDENT of COUNTRY WIDE
HOME LOANS, INC. mortgage servicing ;gent for Plaintiff in this matter; ﬁat he is authorized to take
this ngification, and thaf the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgag_e Foreclosure are
true and correct t(; the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

M LDVt




FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., 1d. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
: TERM
Plaintiff
v. NO. DL—[—wO(-—LD
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CARL L. STATES
3RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836
Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you. ,

, YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

I hereby certify this.to be a true (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982

and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JAN 02 2004

Attest. Cote 2R
Prothonotary/
Cler.k of Courts

File #: 84479
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File #: 84479

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS .
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORECE A LIEN ON RE
ESTATE. '



Plaintiff 1s

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

CARL L. STATES
3RD 2 ASHLANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinaftér described.

On 03/23/2001 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 2001, Page 4480

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 08/01/2003 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 84479



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $29,521.97
Interest 1,182.18
07/01/2003 through 12/30/2003
(Per Diem $6.46)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 61.28
03/23/2001 to 12/30/2003
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 32,565.43
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 13.72
Subtotal $ 1372
TOTAL $ 32,579.15
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homéowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied as51stance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgage premises is not the
principal residence of Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 32,579.15, together with interest from 12/30/2003 at the rate of $6.46 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

FEDE AN AND Pé?LAN LLP

By: mm S.Hallinan

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attomneys for Plaintiff

File #: 84479
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VERIFICATION

MIKE VESTAL hereby states that he is VICE PRESIDENT of COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS, INC. mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that he is authorized to take
this Verification, and thaf the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

MALD Vit

DATE: \'L\Zb( (Dj)




FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 :

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC _ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 _ CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
TERM
Plaintiff .
V. NO. o L+ — O |- b

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CARL L. STATES :
3RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are wamed that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

' YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
_— CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
I hereby certify this to be a 1
and attested Lyo-p*y»of, the original CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

statement filed in this case. (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982
JAN 02 2004

Attest. Gt aR
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

File #: 84479
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORECE A LIEN ON REAL
ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

CARL L. STATES
3RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

who 1s/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 03/23/2001 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 2001, Page 4480

4. . The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 08/01/2003 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith. ‘

File #: 84479



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $29,521.97
Interest 1,182.18
07/01/2003 through 12/30/2003
(Per Diem $6.46)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 61.28
03/23/2001 to 12/30/2003
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $ 32,565.43
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 13.72
Subtotal § 13.72
TOTAL $ 32,579.15
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authonized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgage premises is not the
principal residence of Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 32,579.15, together with interest from 12/30/2003 at the rate of $6.46 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

FEDERMAN AND ?LAN LLP |

By: mci S Hallinan

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

. Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 84479



: h
“wo arocla of land, togothar wit
' ?%rovxé:‘gggs (:Slrott‘aejg;l. tsituaﬁo in Glragdd Towgo{xlig‘sslclcnrtield
SROBERey " SBENALRY Y, PG MRdAPRRIPSY A0 SOk avLey
THE PIRST THEREOP: - BEQINNING at -an iron pin on tha souc_hcastcrg
cornor of tho property horain "described and the southwestcrt
corner of lands how or fotmerly ownaed by Donald Kovalicic;.tho::g
along tho #ald lands now or foxwmarly ¢f Donald Koval ckiNo‘ h
nincteon (19) degreos forty (40) minutes Past_ona hundrod ninoty
olght and 3axo tonthsf (19830) ﬁico:hcozan oxé:x;ntiitx;‘g zl:)sif:c,o cgggig :
ndg now or formarly o & laaac {
:}ggg-t’;l% (082) dagreca forty-five {45) minutes Woat four humllrgd
i€ty and flfty-four hundrodths (450.54) foot to an ivon gt{‘
:  thonca atill along lands now or formorly of tho sald Iqaac m h
. -Estate South ninetoon (19) degreas forty (40) minutes.West on
. hundred ninety-eight and 1o{_o_&_mnhha_£mML_£nn:_to—a-n—kron—ptnr
ith—o Y- { egroas -
AL I LT TR LY -foux +>4) hundradths faot to an
j iron pin and the place of beginning. ' CONTAINING two (2) acres, :
nore or leas, : : .

) : da by tho :
SUBJECT to any and- all loascs and oontradts ma i
pradcgassoxa in titla to tho abovo-named traat of land.

" RXCERTING AND RESERVING all oil and gas righta. .

4
I tho sama premises which vostod in Jack R. Hubler an :
ggc??oiah& l{uhlef » husband and wife, by decd from Paul Smith ugd
Maxy Bmith 2indel dated Juna 20, 1985, -and racarded in ¢t ::
Clgax2iold ‘county Recordar‘'s Of£igo in- Donds and g_ooord% Book
VYoluma 1020 at, page 419, The sald Mary Smith 2indal paasa gz:}l( ;
in 1987, At tho time of the Juno 20, 1985, deed, she had :
widowed for two years and névor remarried, . ~

ALS0 BRING tha uino"»romi.noo whioh v«aﬁ"od in Jac;k R. .Rub r
Patricia A. fublar, husband and wifo, by ouit Claim o gind

Daod from
‘Paul 4. sSmith apd Hoster IX. sSmith, Misdand and wifo, datea
January 31, 1991 and rocorded ‘ in tho Cleaxfiold County .
Recordor's Offico {n Dacda »2nd Rocords Book Volwma 1383 at page
288 on Faobruary -4,--1991, 7 -

ALSO FURTMER BEING tho gamo P¥cmigos which ware gyp
Action to Quict Title filed to Clearfield County No. 90-2090-CD
by tha Orantors herein, A Pinal Ordex dated Docemboy 19, 1990,
quioted tha titlo to the abova pPremicos and no ajcatmant action -
having beanh filad against arantorg - prioy theraote, o

Ject to an .

1991, and filed as and for & conveyance of the wit
dofondanta' rightg to and in faver of Orantors hora

THE SECOND THRREOY: PBEGINNING at an lron :;plkau thence by land -
)

of Harry T. smith NOrth oighty~thica (83) dagreas thirty (30
minutes Hast olghty-throo and thrce tonths_(83.3).fcot to -an-iron—
---gpskos ‘thonce by parcerl conveyed to Bernaxd Rolley Nortn four (4)
degroae fifty-nine {59) minutas East onc hundred and forty-three -
and nino~tenths (143.9) feet to a stake in the llno of iand of
tho Xsaac Smith Estate) -thanco by land of gaid Igaac Smith Estato
Jouth olghty-two (82) dogroas and forty-£flve (45) minutos Zast
clghty~four "and £ive tonths (84.5) foar to a gtako; thonca b
land of Harry T. Smith south five (S) dogroes twanty-oight (28
minutas Wost ona hundraed and forty=twa (142) fqot to a atako . and

! tho placoe of hoginning. CONTAINING two hunhdred and gaventy-glsx
- .one-~thousanda (.276) of an acra. '

BEING the samo promisas whfah Vagted in Jack R, #Hublaer and
Patricla A. tHublor, his wifa, by dood from Jack R. Hubler and
Patricia A. Hublor, hushand and wife, datcd Dccember 15, 1973,
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VERIFICATION

MIKE VESTAL hereby states that he is VICE PRESIDENT of COUNTRY WIDE
HOME LOANS, INC. mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter; that he is authorized to take
this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

MNAADVitef

DATE: \'L\Zq (D’j




|

. FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP 7 @ =N
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., 1d. No. 12248 B B 1] i k
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 :
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF |
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 . CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
: TERM
Plaintiff ‘ :
V. NO.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CARL L. STATES
3 RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

' You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attomey and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you. .
_ YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.

THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE

TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982

File #: 84479
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH

"WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;

OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE. '

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR

‘OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL

WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORECE A LIEN ON REAL
ESTATE.




1. Plaintiff is

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

2. ' The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

CARL L. STATES
3 RD 2 ASH LANE
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

who is/ate the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinaftér described.

3. On 03/23/2001 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 2001, Page 4480

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 08/01/2003 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by wriiten notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and-all interest due

. thereon are collectible forthwith. ‘

File #: 84479



' 6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $29,521.97
Interest 1,182.18
07/01/2003 through 12/30/2003
(Per Diem $6.46)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 61.28
03/23/2001 to 12/30/2003
Cost of Suit and Title Search ' $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 32,565.43
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit : 13.72
Subtotal 3 1372
TOTAL $ 32,579.15
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third paity purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attomey's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homéowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied aSS1stance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgage premises is not the
principal residence of Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 32,579.15, together with interest from 12/30/2003 at the rate of $6.46 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.
FEDE? AN AND PHELAN; LLP ,
By: m(i?s.éllinan
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Fle #: 84479



. ALL thoss corkaln two prrocla of 1land, togothar with
‘. improvemonts thorcon, situata in Glug:d '.l‘ownoi\{p, Cleaxfiold
-~ g ¢
SOUREL e POMIANANS S, PayRAn 484 Arsewibed as follouar oo
THE MIRST THBRROV: - BEGINNING at-an iron pin on tha southcastern
cornor of tho property horain "described and the gouthwastern
coxrner of lands now or formerly ownoed by Donald Kovalick;.thonce
along tho aald lands now or formarly of Donald Kovallak North
ninoteon (19) degreos foxty (40) minutos Bagt_ona hundrad ninoty=
olght and 3soro touths (198.0) feor to an oxisting pipas thonce .
along landy now bor formaxrly of the lasac Smith Earato NOrth
elght-two [B2) dagreca forty-five {45) minutaes Woat four hundroed :
fi€ey and fifty-four hundruodths (450.541 foot ko an iron pipos
thonca atill along lands now or formoxly of tho sald Inaas Smith -
. ‘Estato South ninetoon (19) degreas forty (40) minutes--Wegt ona
- hundred ninety-elght and yoxo Yontha_ (196.9) fagr—to-an—iron—pim—
——thancaBouth oIghty-two (82) dogreas € - :
-l ourx +94) hundrodths faot to an
irvon pin and the place of beginning. - CONTAINING two (2) acres, .
more or leas, : ) )

SUDJECT to any and- all loascs and ocontraats mado by tho :
pradoaaessoxa in title to tho abovoenamed traat of land.

" RXCERTING AND RESERVING all oAl and gas righta. .

DEING tho gima premisea which vestod {n Jack R. Hubler and
Patricia A, Hubler, husband and wifo, by deod from Paul Smlith and ;
Maxy Bmith, 2indel dated June 20, 1985, -and raaorded in tho:
Cloax2iold county Recorder's Of£4¢o in- Doads and Rooords book :
Voluma 1020 at, page 419, Tho sald Mary smith 2indal paased away .
in 1987, At tho tima of the June 20, 1985, deed, ahe had baon .
widowed for two years and néver ramarried., o

ALBQ BETNG tha aame’ promincs whioh vaated X R. :
.g:gtcau gt.niéi#blaa“td. };ua?an&xmd t{if‘o. by ?ui?aglffmnnugelgr::m

: ' _ oster Xi Smith, husband ' d
By el 2oty SR, eSS e GatRE o Oy
288 on February 41991, 7 - °eORaa Book Volumo 1383 at page
ALSO FURTIHER DEING tho game premisea whloh wé:o— 't-t b |
Action to Qulok Title £lled t PSSt 0 an
by tha oractoce savid | e 0 Clearfield County No. 90-2030-CD

A Pinal Oxde
quioted tha titlo to the above prcmisgad:xsgd oo5Smbar 13, 1980,

1991, and £Alcd ay and for = conveyance of th
dofondanta' righte to and in - £avor of Grantors eh&iot&inu:l °§§g

Cloarficld County Racordor's Office ih. bDaads .
Voluna 1302 at pago 446 on January 29, posr ot 2°d Recoxds mook

| THE SECOND THRRBOP: REGINNING at an iron spikas then

I * c .
\ of Harry T‘é Smith NOrth ofghty~thiee (83) dagreqs thfrl?g }gg?
. minutes Wost oighty-thrgo and thrco tonths {83..3)-fcot to -an-iron—
x‘---—gptxou thonce by parcel convayad to Bcrpard Rolley Nortn foux (4)
egroos fifty-nine {59) minutas East "onc hundred and forty-three
and nine-tenths (143.9) feot to a stake in the 1ina y

: and of
South olghty-two (82) dogroas mnd forew- s oe 8aac Smith Estato

fnutos Rast
eighty-four and five tonths (84.5) foat to a stak:)n thone
land of Harry T. Smith south fivg (5) dogroas twonty’-oiqgt aug

minutea Woat ona hundtraed and forty-twa {142) foot to' a atako  and

tho placo of hoginning., ¢ b1 < '
one-~cthousands (-9276) o% an Sé?':.m NG two hundred and raventy-alx

DEING tho samo promisas wﬁfuh Vastod {n Jack R.ﬂ .
Patrdola A. Hublor, his wifa, by dood from Jack R. mll?; :gg'
Patricla A. Hubleor, hushand and wife, dated Decembex 15, 19173,

and recorded in tho Claarfiel '
Book Voluma GAR -af nann ’oci'g-dh.Ci)}l‘n‘ty R.c..co-r.d.c_;'n 0ffice in Doed:



VERIFICATION -

MIKE VESTAL hereby states that he is VICE PRESIDENT of COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS, INC. mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter; Athat he is authorized to take
this Vgriﬁcation, and thaf tl_lebsta‘tements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are
true and correct t(; the best of his knowledge, information and belief, The uﬁdersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

MAIDV ket

DATE: \I\z(/( (’D:i)
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 :

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. :
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 :  CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102 :
‘ CLEARFIELD County
Plaintiff
V8.

CARLL. STATES " . No. 04-01-CD

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above

captioned matter.

FE ELAN, LLP

Iand /| fgllomer—

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attomeysi@xi tméfm &
Date: February 26, 2004

/ixh, Svc Dept.

MAR O 8 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. Sheriff Docket # 15006
VS. 04-01-CD
STATES, CARL L.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 26, 2004 AT 2:40 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON CARL L. STATES, DEFENDANT AT SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND ST,
SUITE 116, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO CARL
L. STATES A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: SNYDER

Return Costs

Cost Description
22.00 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 334976

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 334389

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

/" Dayof [V} 2004
Ty

WILLIAM A. SHAW Chester A. Ha
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires ‘ Sheriff
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Ciearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

FILED &K@/

MAY 0 5 2004

Wiltiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

N




Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

RE: 2004-00001-CD
Netbank as Successor in Interest to RBMG, Inc.
Vs.

Carl L. States

Dear Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire:

November 5, 2007

FILED
Q@NOV 05 2001
,:%‘ william A Shaw

P onom/C\Br‘k of Courts

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at

least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of

Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the

required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

f : f
- |2 ,1! &
/\2/9 05 70 YR e
] GALL ] A

o

A3 £

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2004-00001-CD
Netbank as Successor in Interest to RBMG, Inc.
Vs.

Carl L. States

Dear Carl L. States:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,
IALRLZY T2
Dani-ef—/JfNel;sp’ﬁ e

Court Administrator



L

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id No.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Fl;_E Voe

mipli:/
EC 28 2007 i

Wiliiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courls

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRTION SYSTEMS, INC
Plaintiff

Vs

CARL L. STATES

Defendant

Court of Cmﬁmon Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELDCounty

No. 2004-00001-CD

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the above referenced case Discontinued and Ended without

prejudice.

Please mark the above referenced case Settled, Discontinued and Ended.

Please mark Judgments satisfied and the Action settled, discontinued and

ended.

Please Vacate the judgment entered and mark the action discontinued and

ended without prejudice.

X ___Please withdraw the complaint and mark the action discontinued and

ended without prejudice.

Date: December 27, 2007

L in > il

Francis Hallinan

Attorney for Plaintiff

bisc.

&
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF %
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA J]Q

CIVIL DIVISION

Netbank as Successor in Interest to RBMG, Inc.

Vs. No. 2004-00001-CD
Carl L. States

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 28,
2007, marked:

Discontinued and Ended without Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $92.00 have been paid in full by Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg,
LLP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 28th day of December A.D. 2007.

@;L&M/&V

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




